reading. Instead, you may apply for extra time up to 25 per cent, or to use a 

computer reader, or reading pen. See sections 1.3.5.2, 1.3.5.4 and 1.3.5.9.

(c) The human reader may read numbers printed in figures as words. For 

example, they should read 252 as ‘two hundred and fifty-two’ but at the 

point of reading the number they should also point to it on the paper.  

An exception would be when the question is asking for a number to be 

written in words (for example, ‘write the number 3675 in words’).

(d) If the candidate asks them to, the human reader may repeat a question or